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Chairman and 
Chief Executive’s Foreword

This year has been a challenging and busy time for the NHS and the South of England has
been no exception.

As new NHS structures have emerged, staff have worked hard to set up new systems and
develop new working relationships while continuing to deliver the demands of their current
roles without interruption.

All parts of the NHS across the South of England have worked together to sustain and
improve the quality of services delivered and to leave a strong legacy so that all the new
Clinical Commissioning Groups will start without debt.

Improving the delivery of safe, high quality care and delivering the architecture of the new
NHS have been our priorities. Successes have centred on:

● Reducing waiting times: since the establishment of NHS South of England, 18 week
referral to treatment targets have been achieved and exceeded, and this year is no
exception. This is a great achievement given the high and increasing demands on
health services. More than 90% of patients admitted to hospital received their
treatment within 18 weeks, as pledged by the NHS Constitution.

Chairman Dr Geoff
Harris OBE

Chief Executive,
Sir Ian Carruthers
OBE

The three Strategic Health Authorities (SHAs) in the South of England – South Central, South East Coast and South West
– merged to form one SHA for the South of England in October 2011. However, three versions of the annual report have
been produced because each individual SHA is a statutory body and therefore required to produce an annual report.

Each report should be read in conjunction with the SHA handover documents:

● Maintaining and improving quality during transition: handover document

● Operational Handover and Closedown Report
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● Continuing to have among the lowest
waiting times in the country for Accident
and Emergency with 97.1% of patients waiting
for four hours or less

● Achieving all standards in cancer waiting times

● Reducing infection rates with a significant drop
in the number of healthcare associated infections 

● Consistent achievement of emergency
(Category A) ambulance response times

● National mental health quality measures
achieved

● Improving dementia services with the
establishment of a South of England Challenge
Fund

● Ensuring privacy and dignity. For example,
mixed sex accommodation has all but been
eliminated, with plans in place to achieve this
where not quite completed  

● The “Our Health” website, pioneered in the
South of England, will soon be rolled out
nationwide. This will help patients, families and
carers find the best services by providing
information and comparisons on services for
key areas of care such as dementia or stroke

● Successful use of assistive technology to
support patients in their own homes in Kent
and Cornwall

● Improving efficiency through better medicines
management in South Central where staff won
an NHS Innovation Challenge prize for their work

● Investing in new facilities including the
modernisation of community hospitals,
improvements at the Royal Sussex County
Hospital, the expansion of the Sussex Cancer
Centre, a new purpose built Regional Centre for
Neurosciences in Brighton and a £3.5m
investment to improve mental health inpatient
wards in Kent.

● Making a significant contribution to building
the reformed NHS through the development of
the new organisations, namely the NHS
Commissioning Board, Public Health England,
Health Education England and the NHS Trust
Development Authority.

Delivering better outcomes for patients depends on the
care, competence and commitment of all the staff, who
are the NHS. We thank you for your outstanding
contribution in what has been a difficult year.

We are proud to have delivered steadily improving, high
quality and sustainable healthcare to the diverse
communities we serve across the South of England
and we should all look forward to the future with
ambition and confidence.
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About NHS South West
South West Strategic Health Authority (SHA) was one of 10 strategic health authorities established on 1 July
2006. In October 2011 South Central, South East Coast and South West SHAs merged to become one SHA
covering the South of England.

The merger was part of the NHS reforms that are underway, and as part of this SHAs were abolished on 
31 March 2013.

Until then, SHAs responsibilities were:

● Providing strategic leadership to the local NHS, ensuring national policy is implemented at a 
local level 

● Leading on organisational and workforce development, ensuring the NHS organisations in the region are
fit for purpose and have a workforce to meet the future healthcare needs of the population 

● Developing plans for improving health services in their region 

● Making sure local health services are of a high quality and are performing well.

The NHS South West SHA region consisted of:

● 14 PCTs which merged to form seven PCT Clusters

● 17 NHS Foundation Trusts

● 10 NHS Trusts yet to achieve Foundation Trust status

● 12 Clinical Commissioning Groups
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Facts about NHS South West:

● 117,000 staff did work in NHS organisations in the South West serving a population of around five million

● 795,703 elective admissions were dealt with by our teams*

● 529,450 non-elective admissions were dealt with by our teams*

● 256,338 emergency calls were handled by Great Western Ambulance Service and South West Ambulance
Service collectively *

● £9 billion is spent collectively by NHS organisations in South West 

● *Year to date pro rata for the year end outturn
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Sustainability Reporting

The NHS carbon reduction strategy ‘Saving Carbon, Improving Health’, was
launched in January 2009. It set out a commitment for the NHS to be a leading
sustainable and low carbon organisation.

As a corporate body the NHS made good progress in reducing carbon emissions,
including a 1.9% reduction in building energy use whilst managing an increase in
activity of 11.4%. Reducing carbon emissions must be a core component of any
future strategy.

Wider funding streams were introduced by for example Salix, Renewable Heat
Incentive, Green Deal, Carbon and Energy Fund, Improving Energy Efficiency
Fund to improve efficiencies and reduce emissions. In addition, regulatory
controls, such as the EU Emission Trading Scheme and Carbon Reduction
Commitment Energy Efficiency Scheme, have helped to underpin the drive
towards lower carbon economies both within the public and private sectors.

A NHS South of England sustainable development management plan update was
presented to the Board in March 2012 and continued to be used to support and
assist progress toward a sustainable healthcare system. There is a good track
record locally with 86-96% compliance to management plans.

Sustainable development leads have continued to support the programme by
promoting best practice and maintaining an awareness of opportunity. Good
examples of the work include:

● Sustainable development standards a pre-requisite for capital approvals

● Land and property rationalisation continued to take a high profile

● Regional Enablement Group, initiated by Trust Chief Executives

● Sustainable Surgeries Award Scheme with awards November 2012

● A tree planting event held December 2012

A sustainable healthcare system must do more than focus on carbon, it must also
consider how to minimise other negative impacts for instance by reducing waste
and harmful environmental or social impacts.

Emergency Preparedness

All NHS organisations in the south of England have in place a Major Incident
Plan that is fully compliant with the requirements of the NHS Emergency
Planning Guidance 2005 and all associated guidance.

Complaints handling

The Strategic Health Authority adopts the good practice recommendations
published in Principles for Remedy by the Parliamentary and Health Service
Ombudsman in May 2010. This sets out six principles that represent best practice
when responding to a complaint made against the authority which has resulted in
an injustice or hardship to the individual.

1. Getting it right 

2. Being customer focused 

3. Being open and accountable 

4. Acting fairly and proportionately 

5. Putting things right 

6. Seeking continuous improvement 
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Human Resources
The Government’s changes to the NHS include the abolition of strategic health authorities on 31 March 2013.
However, the majority of our staff will move to the new NHS organisations that are being established.

The position of staff moving to a receiving organisation as of 31 March 2013 was as follows:

Receiver Central staff East staff West staff

NHS Business Services Authority 21 23 4

Health Education England 221 18 168

NHS Commissioning Board 55 31 53

NHS Employers 1 1 2

NHS Trust Development Authority 2 7 34

NHS Property Services Limited 5 2 10

Health and Social Care Information Centre 19 15 7

Public Health England 11 10 5

Barts Health NHS Trust 0 3 0

As a responsible employer, NHS South of England has been committed to supporting its staff through the
transition to the new arrangements.
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Over the past 12 months the Human Resources team
has focused on providing a range of support activities
to help staff through transition. Workshops on cv
writing, interview techniques, presentation skills and
planning for retirement have been provided for staff,
along with HR drop-in sessions and refresher training
for managers on subjects such as managing capability,
conduct and absenteeism.

A dedicated website with information about transition,
job vacancies, HR policies and where to get  support
has been up and running for most of the year and
regular face-to-face staff briefings have been led by
senior directors across the region.

The Strategic Health Authority is an equal opportunities
employer and is opposed to all forms of discrimination,
whether intended or unintended. The Authority will work
to ensure that no member of the public, patient,
resident, job applicant or employee is treated less
favourably than another because of any factor which is
not relevant to the genuine requirements of the job or
service delivered. The co-operation of all employees is
essential for the success of this policy. The Authority
will ensure that all employees are aware of their
personal responsibility to follow and support this policy.
Behaviour or actions against the spirit and or letter of
the laws on which this policy is based will be
considered a serious disciplinary matter and may, if
appropriate, lead to dismissal.

The Strategic Health Authority has a policy of taking all
reasonable measures to ensure it does not discriminate

against current and prospective employees with
disabilities because of their infirmities as provided for
under the Disability Discrimination Act.

A range of HR information is collected and available to
the NHS South of England for planning and monitoring
purposes. A summary of this information is below:

● 25% of staff declared they are from black or
minority ethnic groups

● 70% of staff are female

● 32% of staff are part-time

● 0.5% of staff declared a disability

● 57% of staff declared a religious belief

● 54% of staff declared their sexual orientation.

Staff fell into the following age bands:

● 21- 30 years  8%

● 31-40 years 20%

● 41-50 years 34%

● 51-60 years  30%

● 61-70 years   7%.

The annual turnover of staff was 11% year to date.

Total sickness absence was  2.4% year to date.
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Measure Period Latest 2012-13 Data Performance Achieved Threshold Source

Of all patients admitted to Accident and Emergency, the % discharged, admitted 2012-13 WE 31-Mar-2013 95.8% 95.0% UNIFY2
or transferred within four hours of arrival (all types)

Emergency Calls responded to within 8 minutes* Jun 2012 - Mar 2013 Mar-13 75.6% 75.0% UNIFY2

Adjusted Admitted patients treated within 18 weeks of being referred 2012-13 Mar-13 92.9% 90.0% UNIFY2

Non-Admitted patients treated within 18 weeks of being referred 2012-13 Mar-13 97.5% 90.5% UNIFY2

Cancer Patients seen within 2 weeks of referral 2012-13 Mar-13 95.4% 93.0% OE

Patients with Breast Cancer Symptoms seen within 2 weeks of referral 2012-13 Mar-13 95.4% 93.0% OE

Stroke Patients spending 90% or more of their time on a Stroke Unit 2012-13 2012-13-Q4 81.9% 80.0% UNIFY2

Patients with a higher risk of Transient Ischaemic Attack treated within 2012-13 2012-13-Q4 74.5% 60.0% UNIFY2
24 Hours of presenting in an outpatient setting

Admitted Adult Patients who have been risk assessed for Venous Thromboembolism 2012-13 Mar-13 93.2% 90.0% UNIFY2

MRSA Infections (% variation to the YTD plan, where a negative value 2012-13 Mar-13 10.8% Plan YTD HPA
represents fewer cases than planned) (195 Cases)

C.Difficile Infections (% variation to the YTD plan, where a negative value 2012-13 Mar-13 -6.1% Plan YTD HPA
represents fewer cases than planned) (3963 Cases)

Breaches of the Mixed Sex Accommodation Guidance 2012-13 Mar-13 953 Breaches 0 Breaches UNIFY2
(Occurences of unjustifed mixing)

*This includes all Red 1 and Red 2 Calls, prior to 01 June 2012 these were "Category A Calls". Data is only available from June 2012 onwards.
Data Source: This data has been sourced from the NHS England South KIS Datawarehouse (04 June 2013), originally extracted from UNIFY2,
Open Exeter (OE) and the Health Protection Agency (HPA)
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Meet the Board 
1 Chairman Dr Geoff Harris OBE

Non Executive Directors:

2 Vice Chairman: Kate Lampard 

3 Vice Chairman: Charles Howeson

(until July 2012 when he took 

on the role of Associate 

Non-Executive  Director) 

4 Professor Steven West 

5 Alison Ryan

6 Terry Butler CBE

7 Joe McLoone

8 Stephen Tinton

9 Neil Churchill

1 2

6

3

7

4

8

5

9
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10 Chief Executive, Sir Ian Carruthers OBE

11 Chief Operating Officer, Andrea Young 

12 Director of Finance, Bob Alexander

13 Medical Director, Dr Mike Durkin 

14 Director of Nursing, Liz Redfern CBE

15 Director of Corporate Affairs,

Olga Senior 

16 Director of Commissioner

Development, Dominic Hardy 

17 Director of Workforce Development,

Sue Webb 

18 Director of Public Health, Professor

Yvonne Doyle  

19 Director of Private Offices and

Communications, Andrew Millward

Dr Stephen Dunn, Director of Delivery

and Development for the NHS Trust

Development Authority, was an attending

member of the Board.

13 1411

15

12

16 17 18 19

10
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Remuneration Committee
The committee is a non-executive committee of the Board and has no executive powers, other than those
specifically delegated by the Board as defined in the terms of reference.

The Board receives a report following each meeting of the Remuneration Committee. In addition the
Remuneration Committee reports formally each year to the Board on how it has fulfilled its terms of reference.

The main objective of the Remuneration Committee is to make decisions on behalf of the Board on all aspects of
remuneration and terms of service of the Chief Executive, SHA Directors, other direct reports to the Chief
Executive, and other members of SHA staff on NHS Very Senior Management [VSM] terms and conditions. The
SHA’s scheme of delegation also provides that the committee advises on and oversees appropriate contractual
arrangements for staff including the proper calculation and scrutiny of severance payments taking account of
such national guidance as is appropriate.

The committee also has a grandparent role in considering and approving recommendations made by the
Remuneration Committees of non foundation trust organisations across NHS South of England relating to
termination payments [i.e. any payment over and above salary due and any unpaid annual leave at the point of
termination, including but not limited to, severance payments, redundancy payments, pay in lieu of notice].
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Committee Membership:

● Dr Geoff Harris OBE 

● Ms Kate Lampard 

● Mr Terry Butler CBE 

● Mr Joe McLoone 

● Ms Alison Ryan 

● Mr Charles Howeson 

● Mr Neil Churchill 

● Professor Steve West.

Meetings

The Remuneration Committee met on 12 occasions during 2012/13.

Duties and Findings

When considering executive pay the Committee takes into account the following points, as matters of good
practice:

● Remuneration packages must be such as to enable people of appropriate quality and capability to be
recruited, retained and motivated, within levels of affordability

● All NHS bodies are part of the public sector and what they do, including the pay of their employees, must
be publicly defensible and subject to audit

● NHS bodies must comply with current disclosure requirements for remuneration
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● A properly defensible remuneration package requires a clear statement of responsibilities with rewards
linked to their measurable discharge

● Wherever possible it will be advisable to seek independent advice about pay structures and the state of
the market for the kind of managers to be recruited – including consultation with neighbouring NHS
bodies.

In agreeing remuneration, the Remuneration Committee ensures that it has, in all cases, a clear statement of the
responsibilities and accountabilities of individual posts.

Audit Committee

The Audit Committee met six times during 2012/13. Audit Committee minutes are presented to the Board at its
meetings and can be viewed at the NHS South of England website (www.southofengland.nhs.uk) until 
September 2013

Corporate Governance

During the year the SHA has maintained its effective systems of internal control. A copy of the SHA’s Annual
Governance Statement for 2012/13 will be published on the Department of Health website.

This document is published in electronic format only but is available in print and in Braille, and may also be
translated upon request. All requests should be made by 30 June 2013 to the Department of Health.
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Annual Accounts for 2012/13
Summary Financial Statements

This summary of the South West Strategic Health Authority financial statements
describes how the Authority used its resources for the period 1 April 2012 to 31
March 2013.

The South West Strategic Health Authority spent a net £396,037,000 (2011/12 -
£390,791,000) against its available funding (the Revenue Resource Limit) of
£514,399,000 (2011/12 - £508,623,000) therefore recording a surplus of
£118,362,000 for the year ending 31 March 2013 (2011/12 - £117,832,000). This
will be available to invest across the South West health economy in future years.

The South West Strategic Health Authority met its statutory duty to contain
expenditure within the resource and cash limits set by the Department of Health
and achieved operational financial balance.

In 2012/13 the South West Strategic Health Authority was responsible for its own
administrative budgets and also the spending on investment to workforce
education and training across the region. The authority is also responsible for
managing nationally hosted programmes including the NHS Internal Management
and Support team and National Radiology Academy scheme,

As a consequence of the Health and Social Care Act 2012, the South West
Strategic Health Authority was dissolved on 1 April 2013. Its functions were
transferred to various new or existing public sector entities.

The Secretary of State has directed that, where Parliamentary funding continues
to be voted to permit the relevant services to be carried out elsewhere in the

public sector, this is normally sufficient evidence of going concern.

As a result, the Board of the South West Strategic Health Authority have
prepared these financial statements on a going concern basis.

Results

The net expenditure of £396,037,000 (2011/12 - £390,791,000) can be analysed
as follows:

Category 2012/13 2011/12 
£000 £000 

Workforce and Learning 370,150 369,774 

Hosted Workforce Programmes 4,269 3,976 

South West Strategic Health Authority activities 18,085 13,591 

Internal Management and Support 3,533 3,450 

TOTAL 396,037 390,791 
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These financial statements are a summary of the information in the full Annual
Accounts 2012/13. The financial statements for 2012/13 have been prepared in
accordance to the requirements of the International Financial Reporting
Standards and describe how the South West Strategic Health Authority has used
its resources to support the delivery of healthcare services in the South West.

A copy of these Accounts is available, free of charge, from the Department of
Health, Richmond House, 79 Whitehall, London SW1A 2NS, telephone number
0207 210 4850 or via their website www.gov.uk. These Accounts include the
Annual Governance Statement.

Independent Auditor’s Report to the Department of Health’s
Accounting Officer in respect of South West Strategic 
Health Authority 

We have examined the summary financial statement for the year ended 31
March 2013 which comprises the Results on page 14, the Statement of
Comprehensive Net Expenditure, Statement of Changes in Taxpayers’ Equity,
Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Cash Flows, Expenditure,
Workforce Development Costs, Running Costs, Employee benefits and staff
numbers, Better Payment Practice Code and Remuneration Report (audited).

This report is made solely to the Department of Health's accounting officer in
respect of South West Strategic Health Authority in accordance with Part II of
the Audit Commission Act 1998 and for no other purpose, as set out in
paragraph 45 of the Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited
Bodies published by the Audit Commission in March 2010. To the fullest extent
permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than
the Department of Health's accounting officer and the Authority as a body, for
our audit work, for this report, or for opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of signing officer and auditor 

The signing officer is responsible for preparing the Annual Report.

Our responsibility is to report to you our opinion on the consistency of the
summary financial statement within the Annual Report with the statutory financial
statements.

We also read the other information contained in the Annual Report and consider
the implications for our report if we become aware of any misstatements or
material inconsistencies with the summary financial statement.

We conducted our work in accordance with Bulletin 2008/03 “The auditor's
statement on the summary financial statement in the United Kingdom” issued by
the Auditing Practices Board. Our report on the statutory financial statements
describes the basis of our opinion on those financial statements.

Opinion 

In our opinion the summary financial statement is consistent with the statutory
financial statements of the South West Strategic Health Authority for the year
ended 31 March 2013.

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House
55-61 Victoria Street
Bristol 
BS1 6FT
5 June 2013
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Statement of comprehensive net expenditure

The income and expenditure of the South West Strategic
Health Authority is expressed in a Statement of
Comprehensive Net Expenditure.

The operating costs of the South West Strategic Health Authority in 2012/13 and
2011/12 were as follows:

Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure 2012/13 2011/12 
£000 £000 

Employee Benefits (21,914) (18,992)

Other costs (378,613) (376,440)

Less Operating Revenue 4,490 4,641 

Net Operating Costs (396,037) (390,791)

Net operating surplus for the financial year 118,362 117,832  

The surplus against the resource limit of £118,362,000 will be returned to the
NHS in the South West in 2013/14. This surplus was a planned position based
on the financial plans of the Strategic Health Authority with regards to its abolition
on 1 April 2013.

The following table shows the reconciliation of net operating costs to the
Revenue Resource Limit for the year ended 31 March 2013:

Revenue Resource Limit and Operational 2012/13 2011/12 
Financial Balance £000 £000 

Net operating costs for the financial year (396,037) (390,791)

Revenue Resource Limit 514,399 508,623 

Operational Financial Balance 118,362 117,832 

Statement of changes in taxpayers’ equity.

Statement of Changes in Taxpayers' Equity 2012/13 2011/12 
£000 £000 

Balance at 1 April (1,400) (1,009)

Changes in taxpayers' equity for the year
Net Operating costs for the year (396,037) (390,791)

Movements in General Fund
Non-cash charges - cost of capital 0 0 

Total recognised income and expense (396,037) (390,791)
for the year

Net Parliamentary funding 391,000 390,400 

Balance at 31 March (6,437) (1,400)
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Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2013.

Statement of Financial Position 2012/13 2011/12 
£000 £000 

Non-current assets
Property, Plant & Equipment 3 28 
Intangible Assets 0 0 

3 28 

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 2,134 2,467 
Cash and cash equivalents 161 4 

2,295 2,471 

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (8,010) (3,770)
Provisions (725) (129)
Total current liabilities (8,735) (3,899)

Non-current assets plus/less net (6,437) (1,400)
current assets/liabilities

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 0 0 

Total assets employed (6,437) (1,400)

Taxpayers’ equity
General fund (6,437) (1,400)

Total taxpayers' equity (6,437) (1,400)

Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2013  

Cash Flow Statement 2012/13 2011/12 
£000 £000 

Cash flows from operating activities
Net operating costs (396,037) (390,791)
Other cash flow adjustments 803 356 
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables 333 1,195 
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other payables 4,240 (637)
Provisions utilised (182) (522)
Net cash (outflow) from operating activities (390,843) (390,399)

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of plant, property and equipment 0 0  
Net cash (outflow) from investing activities 0 0 

Net cash (outflow) before financing (390,843) (390,399)

Cash flows from financing activities
Net Parliamentary funding 391,000 390,400 
Net cash inflow from financing 391,000 390,400 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and 157 1 
cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of 4 3 
the financial year

Cash and cash equivalents at the end 161 4 
of the financial year
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Expenditure 2012/13  

The expenditure for 2012/13 was incurred by the South West Strategic Health
Authority as follows:

Operating costs (excluding employee benefits) 2012/13 2011/12 
£000 £000 

Chair and non-executive members' remuneration 35 81 
Consultancy services 373 322 
External contractors 2,496 1,039 
Establishment expenses 1,758 1,789 
Premises and non-current plant 898 1,021 

Capital:
Depreciation 25  25 
Amortisation 0 0 
Impairments 0 0 
Capital charge interest 0  0 
(Profit)/loss on disposal of fixed assets 0  0 

25 25 

Auditors’ remuneration: Audit 97 160 
Other fees 1 0 

Training (Workforce Development) 370,212 369,654 
Other miscellaneous 2,718 2,349 

Total 378,613   376,440 

Workforce Development Costs 

Workforce expenditure 2012/13 2011/12 
£000 £000 

NHS bodies 272,427 273,260 

Educational Institutions 76,317 72,381 

Other 21,468 24,013 

Total 370,212 369,654 

Auditors’ Remuneration  

The South West Strategic Health Authority is audited by Grant Thornton.
The cost of their work, inclusive of Value Added Tax, will be £98,000 
(2011/12 - £160,000), which includes £1,050 for other services.
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Running Costs 

Running costs include any cost incurred that is not a direct payment for the
provision of healthcare or health related services.

Running costs 2012/13 SHA and Public Total 
Workforce Health

Running costs (£000s) 26,163 908 27,071 

Weighted population (number) 5,115,861 5,115,861 5,115,861

Running costs per head £5.11 £0.18 £5.29 
of weighted population

Running costs 2011/12 SHA and Public Total 
Workforce Health

Running costs (£000s) 28,476 855 29,331  

Weighted population (number) 5,115,861 5,115,861 5,115,861 

Running costs per head £5.57 £0.17 £5.73  
of weighted population

Employee benefits and staff numbers  

Employee benefits 2012/13 2011/12 
£000 £000 

Salaries and wages 16,703 15,808 

Social security costs 1,348 1,337 

Employer contributions to NHS Pensions scheme 1,836 1,847 

Termination benefits 2,027 0  

Total Employee benefits 21,914 18,992 

Employee benefits for 2012/13 include £2,586,123 (2011/12 - £2,270,500) staff
costs for the NHS Internal Management and Support programme that are hosted
by the South West Strategic Health Authority.

The average number of employees (excluding agency staff) during the year was
257 (2011/12 - 255) that included 30 staff (2011/12 – 35) for hosted programmes.

Expenditure on staff benefits 

The amount spent on staff benefits during the year totalled £0 (2011/12 - £0).
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Better Payment Practice Code 

The South West Strategic Health Authority is required to pay its non-NHS trade
creditors in accordance with the Confederation of British Industry (CBI) Better
Payment Practice Code. The target is to pay 95% of all trade creditors within 30
days of receipt of goods or a valid invoice (whichever is later) unless other
payment terms have been agreed with the supplier.

The South West Strategic Health Authority has also signed up to the Prompt
Payment Code that is a payment initiative developed by Government with the
Institute of Credit Management.

Non-NHS bills 2012/13 2011/12
Number £000 Number £000 

Total bills paid 6,692 94,451 5,926 91,898 

Total bills paid within target 6,638 94,217 5,885 91,810 

Percentage of bills 99.2% 99.8% 99.3% 99.9%
paid within target

NHS bills 2012/13 2011/12
Number £000 Number £000 

Total bills paid 1,888 283,963 1,927 288,373 

Total bills paid within target 1,878 283,903 1,922 288,362 

Percentage of bills 99.5% 99.9% 99.7% 99.9%
paid within target

Committees of the Board – NHS South of England [cluster
arrangement between South Central, South East Coast and
South West Strategic Health Authorities]

Audit and Governance Committee

The committee is responsible for ensuring that the affairs of NHS South of
England are conducted in line with relevant regulations, codes of conduct and
any other relevant guidance. It has a programme of assurance that covers
internal control, the assurance framework, risk management, internal audit,
external audit, counter fraud, security management, annual accounts and other
policies and procedures.

The committee comprises of six Non-Executive Members.

Members: Steve Tinton (Committee Chair), Terry Butler, Neil Churchill, Joe
McLoone, Alison Ryan, Professor Steven West.

Remuneration and Terms of Service Committee

The committee is responsible for advising NHS South of England on appropriate
terms of remuneration and terms of service, monitoring and evaluation of the
performance of individual Executive Directors and contractual arrangements for
such staff including scrutiny of termination payments.

The committee comprises eight Non-Executive Members including the Chair as
appointed by the Appointments Commission.

Members: Geoffrey Harris (Committee Chair), Charles Howeson, Kate Lampard,
Terry Butler, Neil Churchill, Joe McLoone, Alison Ryan, Professor Steven West.
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Patient Safety and Care Standards Committee

The Patient Safety and Care Standards Committee is responsible for providing
advice derived from annual and quarterly reviews of services to ensure high
quality care is achieved in relation to patient safety and the patient experience.

The committee comprises eight Non-Executive Members.

Members: Professor Steven West (Committee Chair), Geoffrey Harris, Charles
Howeson, Kate Lampard, Terry Butler, Neil Churchill, Joe McLoone, Alison Ryan

Remuneration Report for the period 
1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013

Membership of the Remuneration and Terms of
Service Committee

Membership of this committee consists of the Chairman and all Non-Executive
Members of the Authority. Executive Directors are invited to attend on different
occasions as and when required. No Executive Director is in attendance when
their remuneration is being discussed.

Policy on the remuneration of senior managers for current and
future financial years

The Department of Health in conjunction with HM Treasury produced a
framework for Senior Managers in the National Health Service – Very Senior
Managers pay framework.

Salaries under this framework are first approved by the Remuneration Committee
of the South West Strategic Health Authority and subject to final approval by the
Department of Health.

Performance Assessment

The South West Strategic Health Authority has agreed to follow the national pay
framework for Very Senior Managers that includes the discretionary award of an
annual non-pensionable, non-consolidated one off payment, dependent on
performance that is shown as a performance related bonus in the salary tables.

Strategic Health Authority Board employment terms

The Chair and Non-Executive Members of the South West Strategic Health
Authority were appointed by the Secretary of State for Health, with a term of
office between two and four years, renewable dependent upon satisfactory
performance.

The Non-Executive Members are lay members of the Board, whose remuneration
is funded by the South West Strategic Health Authority in accordance with
national guidelines.

The Chief Executive is a member of the NHS Pension Scheme. The employer’s
contribution to the scheme amounted to the equivalent of 14% of the Chief
Executive’s salary. The performance of the Chief Executive for the purposes of
calculating his performance related pay bonus is measured by his achievement in
completing specified objectives. His contract has no fixed term and is based on
the Department of Health model contract with a six months’ notice period.

The Executive Directors have permanent contracts of employment that include
performance related pay linked to an annual performance appraisal. The
contracts have a six months’ notice period.
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Related party disclosure 

The Strategic Health Authority had income to the value of £30,000 from Bioquell PLC relating to the Chief Executive who is a Non-Executive Director of that
organisation; the income is entered into a specific fund for staff development.

The Strategic Health Authority had expenditure of £25,933,368 and income of £959 with University of the West of England. The Chancellor of University of the West
of England is Sir Ian Carruthers, the Chief Executive of the NHS South of England. The Vice Chancellor of University of the West of England is Professor Steven
West, a Non-Executive Member of the NHS South of England Board.

The Strategic Health Authority had expenditure of £194,688 and income of £11,069 with Guy's and St Thomas' Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. The Director of
Public Health of the NHS South of England Board is a non-paid member of the Trustees' Major Grant Committee.
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Salaries and Allowances 

The full salary and pension entitlements of senior managers of NHS South of England Cluster Board for the period 1 April 2012
to 31 March 2013 (audited)
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Salaries and Allowances (continued)

The following table (audited) shows the South West Strategic Health Authority’s entity share[1] of NHS South of England cluster board costs based on a weighted
population calculation of the South of England region. The comparative figures for year ended 31 March 2012 shows the equivalent Strategic Health Authority’s
costs up to the clustering date of 3 October 2011 plus its entity share after the clustering date.
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Salaries and Allowances (continued)

1 39.5%  2 the employees’ median remuneration has not been amended with respect to clustering and relates only to the South West Strategic Health Authority  3 Redundancy and
payments in lieu have been charged to the originating entity in full

Bonuses are paid for the previous year’s performance 2011/12 and that no decision has yet been made for bonuses for performance for 2012/13.

Reporting bodies are required to disclose the relationship between the remuneration of the highest-paid director in their organisation and the median remuneration of
the organisation’s workforce.

The entity share of the banded remuneration of the highest-paid director in the South West Strategic Health Authority in the financial year 2012/13 was £80,000 –
85,000 (2011/12 - £140,000 – 145,000). This was 1.5 times (2011/12 – 2.5) the median remuneration of the workforce, which was £55,945 (2011/12 - £55,945). The
reduction is due to 2012/13 reflecting the Strategic Health Authority’s entity share of the full year and the comparative year 2011/12 reflecting the full 6 months cost to
the Strategic Health Authority up to the clustering date of 3 October 2011 plus the Authority’s entity share from that date.

In 2012/13 nil (2011/12 – nil) employees received remuneration in excess of the highest-paid director.

Total remuneration includes salary, non-consolidated performance-related pay, benefits-in-kind as well as severance payments. It does not include employer pension
contributions and the cash equivalent transfer value of pensions.
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Pension Benefits (audited)

Executive members of NHS South of England:
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7.1 Further information for pension costs is shown in note 1.11 in the full Annual Accounts 2012/13 of the South West Strategic Health Authority.

8. Report of other compensation schemes – exit packages

8.1 The national Mutually Agreed Resignation Scheme (MARS) was developed in partnership with the Social Partnership Forum, to help NHS employers manage
cost reductions and the workforce implications of redesigning services.

8.2 Under this scheme, nil staff left the Authority during 2012/13 (2011/12 – nil, £nil).

9. Remuneration waived by directors and allowances paid in lieu

9.1 No remuneration was waived by Directors.

9.2 Payments in lieu of annual leave in the banding £35,000 – 40,000 was paid to the Chief Executive, £15,000 – 20,000 was paid to the Director of Private Offices
and Communications, £5,000 – 10,000 was paid to the Medical Director and £0 – 5,000 was paid to the Director of Finance, Director of Public Health and
Director of Corporate Affairs following the abolition of the Strategic Health Authority. These are included in Other Remuneration.

9.3 No golden hello/compensation for loss of office was paid.
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